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VoICES FOR INTERNATIOMAL
BusINESS AND EDUCATION

Voices for International Business and Education

VIBE Finance Committee Meeting

Date and Time
Monday November 18, 2019 at 5:30 PM CST

Location

727 Carondelet Street, New Orleans, LA 70130

Voices for International Business and Education http://public.boardontrack.com/VIBE_ 1

Agenda

l. Opening Items
Opening Items
A. Record Attendance and Guests
B. Call the Meeting to Order

C. Approve Minutes - October 2019

II. Finance
Finance

A. Review of October 2019 Financial Statements
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Voices for International Business and Education - VIBE Finance Committee Meeting - Agenda - Monday November 18, 2019 at 5:30 PM

B. Presentation of Proposed Budget Revisions

Vote to recommend Board adoption of revised budget.

C. Vote to approve renewal of credit line

Vote to approve renewal of credit line with Whitney Hancock

D. Grants Pipeline

1. Other Business

A. Other Business

IV. Closing Items

A. Public Comment

B. Adjourn Meeting
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Coversheet

Approve Minutes - October 2019

Section: I. Opening Items

Item: C. Approve Minutes - October 2019

Purpose: Approve Minutes

Submitted by:

Related Material: Minutes for VIBE Finance Committee Meeting on October 14, 2019
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VoICES FOR INTERNATIOMAL
BUsSINESS AND EDUCATION

Voices for International Business and Education

Minutes

VIBE Finance Committee Meeting

Date and Time
Monday October 14, 2019 at 5:30 PM

Location
727 Carondelet St., New Orleans, LA 70130

Voices for International Business and Education http://public.boardontrack.com/VIBE_1

Committee Members Present
A. Tufail, D. Deno, M. Stramel, S. Retzlaff, S. Wilson

Committee Members Absent
None
l. Opening Items
A. Record Attendance and Guests

B. Call the Meeting to Order

A. Tufail called a meeting of the Finance Committee of Voices for International Business
and Education to order on Monday Oct 14, 2019 at 5:34 PM.

C. Approve Minutes - September 2019

Powered by BoardOnTrack

4 of 39



Voices for International Business and Education - VIBE Finance Committee Meeting - Agenda - Monday November 18, 2019 at 5:30 PM

S. Retzlaff made a motion to approve minutes from the VIBE Finance Committee Meeting
on 09-16-19 VIBE Finance Committee Meeting on 09-16-19.

A. Tufail seconded the motion.

The committee VOTED to approve the motion.

Il. Finance

A. Review of September 2019 Financial Statements

Group health insurance under budget.

Entire budget will be recalculated for 470 students. Budget was projected at 520
students. Adjustments will be made as needed acknowledging new MFP.

Challenges with OneApp: unregistered students were not dropped from IHSNO roster,
meaning spots could not be given to other interested students.

Target date for new proposed budget - Next Finance Committee meeting.

Federal grant may allow for some adjustments to budget related to grant-funded staff
positions. Large portion of grant funds to be used to implement Capturing Kids' Hearts.
Meeting with USDOE Oct. 29.

KPIs nothing to discuss. Dashboard nothing notable. Account variance threshold
triggered for Health Insurance only. Aging payables all within 30 days.

Cash flow projections reflect new MFP starting in January.

B. Financial Audit Attestation

S. Retzlaff made a motion to recommend Louisiana attestation questionnaire to full board
for signature.

A. Tufail seconded the motion.

The committee VOTED to approve the motion.

C. Grants Pipeline

No further comment.

D. Motion to Suspend the Rules and Amend the Agenda

S. Retzlaff made a motion to suspend the rules to amend the agenda.
A. Tufail seconded the motion.
The committee VOTED to approve the motion.

E. Add Approval of Financial Statements to Agenda
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S. Retzlaff made a motion to Add approval of September Financial Statements to the
agenda.

A. Tufail seconded the motion.

The committee VOTED to approve the motion.

F. Approve September Financial Statements

S. Retzlaff made a motion to approve September 2019 Financial Statements.
A. Tufail seconded the motion.
The committee VOTED to approve the motion.

lll. Closing Items

A. Public Comment

No public comment.

B. Adjourn Meeting

S. Retzlaff made a motion to adjourn the meeting.

A. Tufail seconded the motion.

The committee VOTED to approve the motion.

There being no further business to be transacted, and upon motion duly made, seconded
and approved, the meeting was adjourned at 5:57 PM.

Respectfully Submitted,
M. Stramel
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Coversheet

Review of October 2019 Financial Statements

Section: II. Finance

Item: A. Review of October 2019 Financial Statements
Purpose: Discuss

Submitted by: Denise Deno

Related Material: October 2019 Financial Reports.pdf

As of October 31, 2019, the cash balance in the checking account is $705,835. The current month
MFP is $424,504 and will remain that amount until the January 2020 MFP adjustment. Last year the
state adjusted our MFP balance in January to adjust for the reduction in the student count. It is
anticipated the state will also make the adjustment again this year for the January 2020 MFP
payment. The January 2020 MFP payment is projected to be $334,255. The reserve balance on
October 31, 2019, is $727,086 which is 13.3%.

Recommend adoption of the October 2019 Financial Statements
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1HSN@

INTERNATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL OF NEW ORLEANS

October 2019

Notes to the Financial Statements

As of October 31, 2019, the cash balance in the checking account is $705,835. The current month MFP is $424,504 and
will remain that amount until the January 2020 MFP adjustment. Last year the state adjusted our MFP balance in
January to adjust for the reduction in the student count. It is anticipated the state will also make the adjustment again
this year for the January 2020 MFP payment. The January 2020 MFP payment is projected to be $334,255. The reserve
balance at October 31, 2019 is $727,086 which is 13.3%.

Accounts selected for Review

The following accounts have been selected for further review. The selection process consists of all Object Code totals
(accounts 100, 200, 300, 400, 500, 600, 700 and 800) with a budget variance greater than 10% for both over budget and
under-budgeted dollar amount exceeding $30,000. If the total for the object item is greater than 10% budget variance
and the dollar amount exceeds $30,000 than each account in the object category will be reviewed for accounts with a
budget variance of 10%. The accounts that meet the criteria will be reported in the following notes.

Account 210 Group Health Insurance is under budget as of October 31, 2019. IHSNO’s decision to change from Blue
Cross to Humana for health insurance has a projected reduction of expenses by $97,757. The Humana coverage also
provides better choices for the employee.

Budget Revisions for the current budget have been presented to the finance committee this month for their review. The
October 2019 financial reports are based on the current budget before revisions.

Powered by BoardOnTrack

8 of 39



Voices for International Business and Education - VIBE Finance Committee Meeting - Agenda - Monday November 18, 2019 at 5:30 PM
International High School of New Orleans
KPI as of October 31, 2019

Working Capital

July August September October November December January February March April May June
2018 -2019 5.03 4.63 5.93 4.99 3.01 2.99 2.87 2.69 2.85 2.68 2.77 4.03
2019 -2020 4.62 5.41 3.29 4.41

Working Capital

12.00
10.00
8.00
6.00
4.00

2.00

July August September  October November December January February March April May June

High Med Low 2018 -2019 2019 -2020

Working Capital indicates IHSNO's ability to meet short-term obligations. Anything below 1 indicates negative working capital,
while, anything over 4 means that organization is not investing excess cash.

High risk is indicated by a ratio of <2, medium between 2 and 4, and low risk is >4. Currently, IHSNO has a working capital ratio
of 4.41 for October 2019.

Months of Cash

Page 1of 15 C:\Users\ddeno\Desktop\October 2019 Financial Reports.xlsx
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Voices for International Business and Education - VIBE Finance Committee Meeting - Agenda - Monday November 18, 2019 at 5:30 PM
International High School of New Orleans
KPI as of October 31, 2019

July August September October November December January February March April May June

2019 -2020 1.92 1.72 1.82 1.47

Months of Cash

6.00
5.00
4.00
3.00
2.00
1.00
July August September October November  December January February March April May June
High Med Low 2019 -2020
Cash Ratio is an indicator of IHSNQO's liquidity that measures the amounts of cash there is to cover current liabilities.
High risk according to LAPCS is <1 months, medium risk is between 1 and 2 months, and low risk is >2 months of cash on hand.
IHSNO’s Months of Cash ratio is 1.47 as of October 31, 2019. With LOC funds included the ratio is 2.30
Page 20f 15 C:\Users\ddeno\Desktop\October 2019 Financial Reports.xlsx
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International High School of New Orleans
Dashboard
October 2019

Financial Monthly Report

Cash

Line of Credit
Amount Borrowed
Available Funds

Student Count (Last day of Month)
Budget Student Count

Total Revenues Year to Date Actual
Total Revenues Year to Date Budget

Total Expenses Year to Date Actual
Total Expenses Year to Date Budget

Total Profit Year to Date Actual
Total Profit Year to Date Budget

Reserve Balance
Percentage

*Reserve calculation

Our Reserve is based on our MFP Budget for 520 students:

General Fund Budget 2019 - 2020
Reserve Balance AFR 2018 - 2019

Page 3 of 15

July August September October
990,582 884,500 935,043 705,835
400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000
400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000
514 514 460 458
520 520 520 520
453,632 959,180 1,425,054 1,974,304
443,098 1,024,193 1,497,081 2,027,151
383,858 935,352 1,473,887 2,051,863
391,302 955,999 1,545,210 2,172,467
69,774 23,828 (48,832) (77,559)
51,796 68,194 (48,129) (145,316)
874,419 828,473 755,813 727,086
16.0% 15.1% 13.8% 13.3%
5,479,549
804,645

C:\Users\ddeno\Desktop\October 2019 Financial Reports.xlIsx
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Voices for International Business and Education - VIBE Finance Committee Meeting - Agenda - Monday November 18, 2019 at 5:30 PM
Hiteatviial ryii Sulivul

Balance Sheet
As of October 31, 2019

Oct 31, 19
ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
10000 - Cash and Cash Investments
10100 - Cash in Bank 705,834.57
Total 10000 - Cash and Cash Investments 705,834.57
Total Checking/Savings w
Accounts Receivable
10120 - Accounts Receivable 122,947.63
Total Accounts Receivable 122,947.63
Other Current Assets
10125 - Prepaid expenses
10140 - Insurance 34,018.30
Total 10125 - Prepaid expenses 34,018.30
Total Other Current Assets 34,018.30
Total Current Assets 862,800.50
Fixed Assets
10200 - Fixed Assets
10205 - Property and Equiptment 748,390.01
10210 - Leasehold improvements 967,792.36

10220 - Accumulated Depreciation
Total 10200 - Fixed Assets

Total Fixed Assets
TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liapilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

-839,733.00
876,449.37

876,449.37
1,739,249.87

10400 - Accounts Payable 39,276.96
Total Accounts Payable m
Credit Cards
10410 - American Express 3,324.54
10420 - Whitney Pay Cards 16,771.08
Total Credit Cards 20,095.62
Other Current Liabilities
10450 - Payroll Liabilities
10457 - 401K Liability 29,329.78
10458 - Insurance Liability 2,495.04
Total 10450 - Payroll Liabilities 31,824.82
10520 - Accrued Summer Pay 55,371.64
10530 - Accrued Vested PTO Benefits 49,118.83
Total Other Current Liabilities 136,315.29
Total Current Liabilities m
Total Liabilities 195,687.87
Equity
10798 - Retained Earnings 1,621,120.80
Net Income -77,558.80
Total Equity 1,543,562.00

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

1,739,249.87
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Profit & Loss Budget Performance
July through October 2019

Income

REVENUE FROM FEDERAL SOURC

4515 -
4531 -
4541 -
4545 -
4547 -
4559 .

FOOD SERVICE

IDEA - Part B

Title |

Title Il

Title Il

Other NCLB Programs

Total REVENUE FROM FEDERAL SOURC
REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES

3110
3200

- State Public School Fund (MF
- Restricted Grants-In-Aid

Total REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES

1900 - OTHER REV FROM LOCAL SOURCES
1510 -
1740 -
1790 -
1910 -
1920 -
1990 -
1994 -

Interest

Student Fees

Other Activity Income

Rental

Contributions and Donations
Miscellaneous

State Pub Sch Fund (MFP)Loca

Total 1900 - OTHER REV FROM LOCAL SC

49900 - Uncategorized Income

Total Income

Gross Profit

Expense

100 Salaries - Regular Employee

111
112 -
113 -
114 -
115 -
116 -
118 -
119 -
123 -
130 -
150 -
Total 100

School Administrators
Teachers

Coun / Social Worker / Speciali
Clerical / Secretarial
Para Educators
Custodial / Maintenance
Degreed Professional
Other Salaries
Substitute Teachers
Salaries for Extra Work
Stipend Pay

Salaries - Regular Employee

200 Benefits

210 -
220 -
225 -
230 -
250 -
260 -
290 -

Group Health Insurance
Social Security
Medicare

401K Retirement
Unemployment
Worker's Compensation
Other Benefits

Total 200 Benefits

300 Professional Services

320 -
332 -
333 -
339 -
340.
Total 300

Purchased Educational Ser vices
Legal Services
Accounting/Auditing Services

Other Professional Services

- PurchaseTech Svcs

Professional Services

400 Purchased Property Services

421 -
423 -

Disposal Services

Custodial Services

g- Agenda - Monday November 18, 2019 at 5:30 PM

Tover A

Jul-Oct18  Jul-Oct19  YTD Budget Budget % of Budget Budget
13,968.42 53,013.00 46,065.60 6,947.40 115.08% 153,552.00
24,750.00 24,871.00 16,780.00 8,091.00 148.22% 134,240.00
54,181.25 51,040.00 23,477.00 27,563.00 217.4% 187,816.00
0.00 7,696.00 0.00 7,696.00 100.0% 30,290.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 12,755.00
11,376.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 26,200.00
104,275.67 136,620.00 86,322.60 50,297.40 158.27% 544,853.00
764,337.50 733,040.00 768,675.00 -35,635.00 95.36% 2,279,247.88
0.00 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0% 10,000.00
764,337.50 733,040.00 778,675.00 -45,635.00 94.14% 2,289,247.88
2,572.52 2,328.75 2,000.00 328.75 116.44% 6,000.00
32,780.35 86,198.30 82,639.60 3,5658.70 104.31% 101,498.00
12,067.65 9,363.09 12,000.00 -2,636.91 78.03% 40,000.00
6,203.77 3,333.32 6,545.52 -3,212.20 50.93% 24,000.00
19,952.21 35,500.00 50,000.00 -14,500.00 71.0% 150,000.00
111.11 2,956.88 61,271.00 -58,314.12 4.83% 183,883.67
928,725.50 964,964.00 947,697.27 17,266.73 101.82% 2,857,929.43
1,002,413.11 1,104,644.34 1,162,153.39 -57,509.05 95.05% 3,363,311.10
1,871,026.28 1,974,304.34 2,027,150.99 -52,846.65 97.39% 6,197,411.98
1,871,026.28 1,974,304.34 2,027,150.99 -52,846.65 97.39% 6,197,411.98
207,299.24 232,342.87 271,238.00 -38,895.13 85.66% 814,874.00
490,142.43 469,131.23 479,882.58 -10,751.35 97.76% 1,643,689.00
50,172.98 47,556.24 55,562.47 -8,006.23 85.59% 169,028.00
33,909.44 29,302.57 39,155.64 -9,853.07 74.84% 117,467.00
19,068.60 14,418.01 21,687.30 -7,269.29 66.48% 68,160.04
46,761.55 23,576.55 26,530.54 -2,953.99 88.87% 88,072.00
62,392.79 96,778.08 83,227.34 13,550.74 116.28% 255,056.00
53,969.47 53,314.44 56,124.09 -2,809.65 94.99% 171,066.92
19,556.88 21,800.74 19,856.82 1,943.92 109.79% 69,499.00
2,597.29 5,492.92 18,566.10 -13,073.18 29.59% 61,887.00
23,220.80 14,476.36 29,242.86 -14,766.50 49.5% 98,000.00
1,009,091.47 1,008,190.01 1,101,073.74 -92,883.73 91.56% 3,556,798.96
100,015.96 89,042.15 123,789.32 -34,747.17 71.93% 371,368.00
62,997.39 61,195.01 73,519.68 -12,324.67 83.24% 220,559.00
15,015.68 14,692.55 17,195.00 -2,502.45 85.45% 51,585.00
15,394.98 14,627.94 23,380.44 -8,752.50 62.57% 70,141.00
2,071.91 2,910.98 5,290.00 -2,379.02 55.03% 15,870.00
3,194.22 3,369.20 2,964.64 404.56 113.65% 8,894.00
9,323.30 8,880.53 8,500.00 380.53 104.48% 25,500.00
208,013.44 194,718.36 254,639.08 -59,920.72 76.47% 763,917.00
53,379.93 118,843.56 126,481.81 -7,638.25 93.96% 176,178.47
24,176.37 3,240.00 20,000.00 -16,760.00 16.2% 60,000.00
2,500.00 9,642.86 0.00 9,642.86 100.0% 18,000.00
79,701.79 103,764.16 69,786.38 33,977.78 148.69% 131,659.68
10,036.00 2,539.48 4,516.00 -1,976.52 56.23% 13,548.00
169,794.09 238,030.06 220,784.19 17,245.87 107.81% 399,386.15
4,267.91 2,272.45 1,460.00 812.45 155.65% 4,380.00
12,706.61 50,698.07 37,500.00 13,198.07 135.2% 90,000.00
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Profit & Loss Budget Performance
July through October 2019

430 -
441 -
442 -
490 -

Repairs and Maintenance
Equipment & Vehicle Rent/Lease
Equipment / Property Rental

Other Property Services

Total 400 Purchased Property Services

500 Other Purchased Services

519 -
521 -
530 -
540 -
550 -
561 -
580 -
590 -

Student Transportation
Liab/Property/Flood Insurance
Communications

Professional Advertising
Printing and Binding

Tuition to Other LEA's

Travel

Miscellaneous Purchased Servict

Total 500 Other Purchased Services
600 Supplies

610 -
615 -
622 -
640 -

Materials and Supplies
Supplies Technology
Electricity
Textbooks/Workbooks

Total 600 Supplies
800 Other Objects

810 -
895 -
897 -

Dues and Fees
Miscellaneous non-public Expens

Insurance per child

Total 800 Other Objects

Total Expense
Net Income

g- Agenda - Monday November 18, 2019 at 5:30 PM

Tover A

Jul - Oct 18 YTD Budget Budget % of Budget Budget
13,298.37 12,878.95 22,172.00 -9,293.05 58.09% 35,000.00
3,322.95 7,472.29 0.00 7,472.29 100.0% 0.00
14,345.30 12,678.31 15,601.36 -2,923.05 81.26% 47,404.00
3,320.55 4,942.07 1,666.68 3,275.39 296.52% 5,000.00
51,261.69 90,942.14 78,400.04 12,542.10 116.0% 181,784.00
116,019.00 116,502.50 121,636.25 -5,133.75 95.78% 470,225.00
20,562.66 19,677.12 22,776.36 -3,099.24 86.39% 68,329.00
9,713.27 3,791.26 1,933.36 1,857.90 196.1% 43,000.08
27,012.18 17,062.69 18,438.00 -1,375.31 92.54% 59,600.00
1,220.43 773.58 1,666.68 -893.10 46.41% 5,000.00
8,879.50 915.00 8,250.00 -7,335.00 11.09% 27,500.00
16,211.78 21,974.91 26,216.72 -4,241.81 83.82% 64,500.00
69,393.95 42,695.85 35,509.51 7,186.34 120.24% 70,674.00
269,012.77 223,392.91 236,426.88 -13,033.97 94.49% 808,828.08
68,471.75 173,966.78 123,937.92 50,028.86 140.37% 181,000.00
4,966.13 14,114.66 40,000.00 -25,885.34 35.29% 60,000.00
21,369.22 27,823.99 21,666.68 6,157.31 128.42% 65,000.00
32,944.22 24,076.97 35,000.00 -10,923.03 68.79% 35,000.00
127,751.32 239,982.40 220,604.60 19,377.80 108.78% 341,000.00
44,797.55 41,784.98 44,538.50 -2,753.52 93.82% 59,726.00
14,131.33 14,822.28 16,000.00 -1,177.72 92.64% 48,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 37,960.00
58,928.88 56,607.26 60,538.50 -3,931.24 93.51% 145,686.00
1,893,853.66 2,051,863.14 2,172,467.03 -120,603.89 94.45% 6,197,400.19
-22,827.38 -77,558.80 -145,316.04 67,757.24 53.37% 11.79
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Transactions by Account
As of October 31, 2019

? - A%enda - Monday November 18, 2019 at 5:30 PM
(9]0

Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

10000 - Cash and Cash Investments 938,087.86
10100 - Cash in Bank 938,087.86
10/01/2019 11343 Alice Training Institute -2,256.10 935,831.76
10/01/2019 11344 AT&T 504-566-1142 001 0461 -210.75 935,621.01
10/01/2019 11345 Balfour Co Rho Kappa Royal Blue & Wt -352.50 935,268.51
10/01/2019 11346 C.T. Traina, Inc. inv# 19-189 -317.35 934,951.16
10/01/2019 11347 Capitol City -437.40 934,513.76
10/01/2019 11348 Cox acct# 501 7410 022531602 -309.82 934,203.94
10/01/2019 11349 David Burns, MD toolkit -393.00 933,810.94
10/01/2019 11350 Enriched Schools -7,150.00 926,660.94
10/01/2019 11351 First Klass Enterprises LLC services for 09/01/2019-09/3 -8,333.33 918,327.61
10/01/2019 11352 Gradecam inv# 0819745 -2,048.00 916,279.61
10/01/2019 11353 IB Source Inc. Inv# 20190725-104756 -2,800.00 913,479.61
10/01/2019 11354 ICT inv# 6293 -634.87 912,844.74
10/01/2019 11355 Kelly Services inv# 38075964 -523.84 912,320.90
10/01/2019 11356 Kentwood Springs inv# 11709330091119 -235.30 912,085.60
10/01/2019 11357 Kleinpeter Farms Dairy L.L.C. -638.01 911,447.59
10/01/2019 11358 L & R Security Services services 08/11-08/17 -1,434.88 910,012.71
10/01/2019 11359 Louisiana Speech, Language & Learnir Inv# 9008 -2,852.30 907,160.41
10/01/2019 11360 Louisiana State Police -117.75 907,042.66
10/01/2019 11361 Loyola University New Orleans security officer -245.00 906,797.66
10/01/2019 11362 Nimat Muhammad reimbursement for travel -137.46 906,660.20
10/01/2019 11363 NuMSP LLC inv# 206-2537 -629.00 906,031.20
10/01/2019 11364 Office Depot -846.14 905,185.06
10/01/2019 11365 Orkin Pest Control inv# 188176576 -150.39 905,034.67
10/01/2019 11366 Rho Kappa Nat'l Soc Studies Honor Sc Rho Kappa Charter Fees 09/ -75.00 904,959.67
10/01/2019 11367 Schulkens Communications inv# IHS08312019 -2,600.00 902,359.67
10/01/2019 11368 Service Glass Co. of New Orleans Inc. inv# 29078 -359.38 902,000.29
10/01/2019 11369 Shred-It inv# 8128208960 -80.25 901,920.04
10/01/2019 11370 Sonitrol inv# 47213 -345.00 901,575.04
10/01/2019 11371 Sysco -11,913.44 889,661.60
10/01/2019 11372 The Haslauer Group inv# 14139 -786.61 888,874.99
10/01/2019 11373 The Healthy School Food Collaborative inv# 3379 -838.42 888,036.57
10/01/2019 11374 Uncommon Construction inv# 1128 3 apprenticeship p -600.00 887,436.57
10/01/2019 11375 Javier Gutierrez VOID: Hispanic Heritage Cel 0.00 887,436.57
10/01/2019 11376 Yenny Wilson Carreno travel reimbursment -122.23 887,314.34
10/01/2019 11377 New Orleans Tours motor-coach tranfer to Tuepl -1,643.00 885,671.34
10/01/2019 11378 Newegg Business VOID: 0.00 885,671.34
10/01/2019 Deposit 1,195.00 886,866.34
10/01/2019 Deposit 3,000.00 889,866.34
10/01/2019 11379 Royal Palm Venue for Prom -1,596.80 888,269.54
10/01/2019 Deposit 205.00 888,474.54
10/01/2019 Deposit 4.86 888,479.40
10/01/2019 401 K -4,091.65 884,387.75
10/02/2019 Deposit 316.06 884,703.81
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Initeriiatvuliail I_Ilgll OUI

10/03/2019
10/07/2019
10/07/2019
10/07/2019
10/08/2019
10/09/2019
10/09/2019
10/09/2019
10/10/2019
10/11/2019
10/14/2019
10/14/2019
10/14/2019
10/14/2019
10/14/2019
10/14/2019
10/14/2019
10/14/2019
10/14/2019
10/14/2019
10/14/2019
10/14/2019
10/14/2019
10/14/2019
10/14/2019
10/14/2019
10/14/2019
10/14/2019
10/14/2019
10/14/2019
10/14/2019
10/14/2019
10/14/2019
10/14/2019
10/14/2019
10/14/2019
10/14/2019
10/14/2019
10/14/2019
10/14/2019
10/14/2019
10/15/2019
10/15/2019
10/15/2019
10/15/2019
10/15/2019

Transactions by Account
As of October 31, 2019

ach1007201 Marlin Equipment Finance

11380

11381
11382
11383
11384
11385
11386
11387
11388
11389
11390
11391
11392
11393
11394
11395
11396
11397
11398
11399
11400
11401
11402
11403
11404
11405
11406
11407
11408

Newegg Business

Ameriprint, LLC

Capitol City

Delgado Community College
Enriched Schools

Favorite Transportation
Flippen Group

ICT

Javier Gutierrez

Kelly Services

Kleinpeter Farms Dairy L.L.C.

Louisiana Department of Education

Louisiana Fresh

Deposit
Deposit
Deposit
inv# 17368694
Deposit
Deposit
Deposit

Deposit-NWEA
Deposit

invoice# 1302301189
Deposit

Deposit

inv# 202010DEO8

inv# 2019-002

inv# 59073

inv# 6399

VOID: Hispanic Heritage Cel

content leader training
inv# 741041

Louisiana Speech, Language & Learnir Inv# 930

Louisiana State Police

S. Mason

Nat'l Center on Education and the Ecoi LDOE Prinicipal Fellowship f

National Bio-Care

New Orleans Tours
NuMSP LLC

Office Depot

Orkin Pest Control

SHI International Corp.
Sysco

TNTP, Inc

Torri Denis

Yenny Wilson Carreno

VOID: Deposit for college tot
inv# 4-58165

VOID:

inv# 223401065

Inv# CINV19090504
Instructional Training

NISL Prinicipal Fellowship tré

International Baccalaureate Organizatic Inv# LYNG4WGKXG3

Kelly Services

Javier Gutierrez

Pay Oct 15 SETTLE NET PAY
Pay Oct 15 SETTLE TAX LIABILITIES
10/15/2019 Pay Oct 15 NETCHEX CLIENT FEES

Hispanic Heritage Celebratio
Deposit
Deposit
Deposit

Powered by BoardOnTrack

121.56
2,391.32
4.86
-1,979.00
223.67
9.72

82.13
-689.56
4,516.00
97.25
-271.48
1,000.00
3,151.00
-372.14
-308.50
-315.00
-8,413.20
-31,000.00
-16,500.00
-634.87
0.00
-1,028.28
-94.52
-9,000.00
-129.05
-3,482.84
-39.25
-10,600.00
-115.00
0.00
-2,129.00
-161.14
-349.39
0.00
-1,523.48
-13,500.00
-156.20
-131.72
-794.00
-614.08
-300.00
1,735.00
125.00
1,040.00
-98,530.28
-34,124.11
-2.00

? - A%enda - Monday November 18, 2019 at 5:30 PM
(9]0

884,825.37
887,216.69
887,221.55
885,242.55
885,466.22
885,475.94
885,558.07
884,868.51
889,384.51
889,481.76
889,210.28
890,210.28
893,361.28
892,989.14
892,680.64
892,365.64
883,952.44
852,952.44
836,452.44
835,817.57
835,817.57
834,789.29
834,694.77
825,694.77
825,565.72
822,082.88
822,043.63
811,443.63
811,328.63
811,328.63
809,199.63
809,038.49
808,689.10
808,689.10
807,165.62
793,665.62
793,509.42
793,377.70
792,583.70
791,969.62
791,669.62
793,404.62
793,529.62
794,569.62
696,039.34
661,915.23
661,913.23
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Initeriiatvuliail I_Ilgll SUITVVL

10/15/2019 Pay Oct 15 SETTLE EMPLOYER LIABILITIES
10/15/2019 Pay Oct 15 SETTLE BENEFIT LIABILITIES

10/15/2019
10/15/2019
10/15/2019
10/15/2019

Transactions by Account
As of October 31, 2019

10/15/2019 ach1015201 Entergy
10/15/2019 ach1015201 American Express
10/15/2019 ach1015201 Humana

10/16/2019
10/16/2019

10/16/2019 401k 101619

10/16/2019 WC Sept 19
10/16/2019 WC Sept 19

10/22/2019 ach1022201 Blue Cross Blue Shield, LA
10/23/2019 ach1023201 Whitney Bank

10/23/2019
10/23/2019

10/23/2019 Oct MFPClas
10/23/2019 Oct MFPClas

10/24/2019
10/25/2019
10/28/2019
10/30/2019
10/31/2019
10/31/2019
10/31/2019
10/31/2019
10/31/2019
10/31/2019
10/31/2019
10/31/2019
10/31/2019
10/31/2019
10/31/2019
10/31/2019
10/31/2019
10/31/2019
10/31/2019
10/31/2019
10/31/2019
10/31/2019
10/31/2019
10/31/2019
10/31/2019
10/31/2019
10/31/2019

11409
11410
11411
11412
11413
11414
11415
11416
11417
11418
11419
11420
11421
11422
11423
11424
11425
11426
11427
11428
11429
11430
11431

AD Graphics, Inc

Alicia Johnson

American Bankers Ins.,
AT&T

C.T. Traina, Inc.

Capitol City

Corporate Lighting and Audio
Cox

Danita Y. Raymond, RN BSN

Enriched Schools

Fire Extinguisher and Supply Co.,

Deposit
Deposit
Deposit
Deposit
inv# 275004729162

Deposit
Deposit

Deposit
Deposit

Deposit

Deposit

Deposit

Deposit

inv# 21154

travel reimbursment for 1B A/
Policy# 69002351372018
504-566-1142 001 0461
inv# 19-2068

INV# 01197175

inv# Inv-05203

acct# 501 7410 022531602
VOID:

inv# 38046

Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing C VOID: inv# 954634383

Katherine Mayopoulos
Kentwood Springs

Kleinpeter Farms Dairy L.L.C.
L & R Security Services
Louisiana Fresh

Louisiana State Police

Office Depot

Orkin Pest Control

Palos Sports, Inc.

Penciling Graphics

Red Sticks Sports

reimbursement ofr CKH train
inv# 11709330 101119

inv# 7170250-1119
inv# 332633-00
inv# 52231

VOID:

Powered by BoardOnTrack
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-938.18
-912.41
29.17
48.62
592.65
256.73
-7,355.68
-149.88
-33,936.32
602.43
0.15
-3,924.99
-248.96
0.00
-5,989.45
-32,149.73
266.53
152.68
183,260.00
241,241.00
29.17
116.70
76.08
4.86
-140.00
-143.92
-2,668.00
-219.59
-463.74
-134.10
-1,675.00
-428.27
0.00
-8,138.40
-268.00
0.00
-149.46
-125.90
-614.39
-6,094.13
-263.17
-117.75
-741.59
-199.00
-503.92
-350.00
0.00

660,975.05
660,062.64
660,091.81
660,140.43
660,733.08
660,989.81
653,634.13
653,484.25
619,547.93
620,150.36
620,150.51
616,225.52
615,976.56
615,976.56
609,987.11
577,837.38
578,103.91
578,256.59
761,516.59
1,002,757.59
1,002,786.76
1,002,903.46
1,002,979.54
1,002,984.40
1,002,844.40
1,002,700.48
1,000,032.48
999,812.89
999,349.15
999,215.05
997,540.05
997,111.78
997,111.78
988,973.38
988,705.38
988,705.38
988,555.92
988,430.02
987,815.63
981,721.50
981,458.33
981,340.58
980,598.99
980,399.99
979,896.07
979,546.07
979,546.07
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Iiterriatviidl rmyiti oui

Transactions by Account

As of October 31, 2019

Monday November 18, 2019 at 5:30 PM

10/31/2019 11432 Schulkens Communications IHS09302019 -2,600.00 976,946.07
10/31/2019 11433 Shred-It inv# 8128423171 -80.25 976,865.82
10/31/2019 11434 Sports Decals inv# ARINV-588058 -728.57 976,137.25
10/31/2019 11435 Sysco -7,153.35 968,983.90
10/31/2019 11436 Teach for America -16,000.00 952,983.90
10/31/2019 11437 The Healthy School Food Collaborative inv# 3449 -922.74 952,061.16
10/31/2019 11438 UNO Campus Booking VOID: 0.00 952,061.16
10/31/2019 11439 UNO Campus Booking Deposit for Spring Gala -200.00 951,861.16
10/31/2019 11440 SHI International Corp. -6,739.69 945,121.47
10/31/2019 11441 UNO Campus Booking Event rental Spring Gala -1,650.00 943,471.47
10/31/2019 11442 Red Sticks Sports -57,812.60 885,658.87
10/31/2019 Deposit 1,666.66 887,325.53
10/31/2019 11443 BSN Sports -4,962.42 882,363.11
10/31/2019 11444 Favorite Transportation -33,300.00 849,063.11
10/31/2019 11445 Robert J. Miller & Associates, Inc. -8,900.00 840,163.11
10/31/2019 Pay Oct 31 SETTLE NET PAY 1,021.60 841,184.71
10/31/2019 Pay Oct 31 SETTLE NET PAY -98,973.52 742,211.19
10/31/2019 Pay Oct 31 SETTLE TAX LIABILITIES -34,424.94 707,786.25
10/31/2019 Pay Oct 31 NETCHEX CLIENT FEES -2.00 707,784.25
10/31/2019 Pay Oct 31 SETTLE EMPLOYER LIABILITIES -938.18 706,846.07
10/31/2019 Pay Oct 31 SETTLE BENEFIT LIABILITIES -894.46 705,951.61
10/31/2019 -694.07 705,257.54
10/31/2019 Interest 577.03 705,834.57
Total 10100 - Cash in Bank -232,253.29 705,834.57
Total 10000 - Cash and Cash Investments -232,253.29 705,834.57
TOTAL -232,253.29 705,834.57
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Hiteatviial ryii Sulivul

A/R Aging Summary
As of October 31, 2019

Current 1-30 31-60 61-90 >90 TOTAL
IDEA 24,871.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 24,871.00
SFA 21,385.00 17,955.63 0.00 0.00 0.00  39,340.63
Title | Grant 51,040.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  51,040.00
Title Il 7,696.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,696.00
TOTAL 104,992.00 17,955.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 122,947.63
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TILUT ALV 1Y DUV Y

A/P Aging Summary
As of October 31, 2019

Current 1-30 31-60 61-90 >90 TOTAL
AD Graphics, Inc 68.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 68.31
American Express 574.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 574.63
Bernard & Franks 7,150.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  7,150.00
Capitol City 123.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 123.30
First Klass Enterprises LLC 8,333.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,333.33
Fournier Consults 0.00  7,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  7,500.00
Kelly Services 499.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 499.70
Kleinpeter Farms Dairy L.L.C. 189.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 189.04
Louisiana Office Products 394.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 394.13
Louisiana Speech, Language & Learning 2,375.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,375.00
Materials Management Group, Inc. 0.00 2,046.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,046.20
NuMSP LLC 2,129.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  2,129.00
Schulkens Communications 2,600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,600.00
Sherwin Williams 192.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 192.35
Step by Step Therapeutic Services, LLC 2,400.00 2,175.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,575.00
The Home Depot Pro 397.52 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 397.52
Yenny Wilson Carreno 129.45 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 129.45
TOTAL 27,555.76  11,721.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 39,276.96
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Statement of Cash Flows
July through October 2019

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net Income

Adjustments to reconcile Net Income

to net cash provided by operations:

10120 -
10125 -
10125 -
10400 -
10410 -
10420 -
10450 -
10450 -
10450 -
10520 -

Accounts Receivable

Prepaid expenses:10128 - Expense

Prepaid expenses:10140 - Insurance
Accounts Payable

American Express

Whitney Pay Cards

Payroll Liabilities: 10455 - Garnishments
Payroll Liabilities:10457 - 401K Liability
Payroll Liabilities: 10458 - Insurance Liability

Accrued Summer Pay

Net cash provided by Operating Activities
FINANCING ACTIVITIES

10798 - Retained Earnings

Net cash provided by Financing Activities

Net cash increase for period

Cash at beginning of period

Cash at end of period

Jul - Oct 19
—

-77,558.80

-95,408.71
56,183.34
17,009.12
798.96
-9,197.23
-25,528.20
-627.28
-12,312.08
2,495.04

-44,877.00

10,602.00
10,602.00

-178,420.84

884,255.41
705,834.57
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International High School of New Orleans
Cash Flow Projection

Operating Account
Beginning Cash Balance
Revenue
MFP
Federal Grants / Titles
School Lunch / Misc
Total Revenue
Expenses
Payroll & Benefits
Professional Services
Property Services
Buses/Transportation
Other Purchased Services
Food Service
Supplies
Dues and Fees
Total Expenses
Balance for Current Month
Total Cash at the EOM
Available Funds
Line of Credit
Outstanding Funds
Total Cash and Available Funds

as of October 2019
19-Nov 19-Dec 20-Jan 20-Feb 20-Mar
705,835 713,560 772,052 726,129 645,768
424,501 424,501 334,255 334,255 334,255
39,340 83,607 50,000 50,000 50,000
45,000 45,000 45,000 30,000 30,000
508,841 553,108 429,255 414,255 414,255
335,000 335,000 335,000 335,000 335,000
35,938 35,938 30,000 35,938 30,000
14,178 14,178 14,178 14,178 14,178
45,000 40,000 35,000 40,000 35,000
28,000 28,000 20,000 28,000 20,000
7,500 6,000 5,500 6,000 6,000
20,500 20,500 20,500 20,500 20,500
15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000
501,116 494,616 475,178 494,616 475,678
7,725 58,492 -45,923 -80,361 -61,423
713,560 772,052 726,129 645,768 584,345
400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000
1,113,560 1,172,052 1,126,129 1,045,768 984,345
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Total Expenses

100 Expenses - Salaries

285,052

200 Expenses - Benefits

46,971

300 Expenses - Professional Services

81,600

400 Expenses - Purchased Property Service

13,735

500 Expenses - Other Purchased Services

43,494

600 Expenses - Supplies

34,247

700 Expenses - Equipment

800 Expenses - Other Objects

8,048

Year to Date

July - October

July - October 2019

Budget Expense

Actual Expense

TOTAL EXPENSES QOCETOBER 2019
e me.

500 Expenses - Of
Purchased Services

400 Expenses -
Purchased Property
Servlce
100 Expenses -
Salaries

55%

300 Expenses -
Professional
Services
16%

2

200 Expenses -
Benefits
9%

Actual Expense

2,051,863

|
Budget Revenue |
|

Actual Revenue

Professional Development October Year to Date

Professional Development Exp 2

1,975

Professiona Development Total Budget 64,500

Salary Benefits

400,000
300,000
200,000
100,000 I

July Aug Sept Oct

Professional Development October
Year to Date

m Professional Development Exp

= Professiona Development Total Budget
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Coversheet

Presentation of Proposed Budget Revisions

Section: Il. Finance

Item: B. Presentation of Proposed Budget Revisions
Purpose: Vote

Submitted by:

Related Material: Revised Budget 2019 202011122019_0001.pdf
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International High School ot New Orleans
Budget 2019 - 2020

ORIGINAL  REVISED
ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET

2018 -2019  2019-2020 2019 -2020

TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL NOTES
Student Count Budget / Actual 508 520 470
Income
1900 - OTHER REV FROM LOCAL SOURCES
1990 - Miscellaneous 5,410 183,813 183,813
1510 - Interest 8,133 6,000 6.000
1740 - Student Fees 77,417 63,573 107,400 Student Fee Increase with uniform included
1790 - Other Activity Income 29,048 40,000 40,000
1910 - Rental 22,054 24,000 20,000 Actual with Parking Lot Rental contract
1920 - Contributions and Donations 89,949 150,000 170,000
1994 - State Pub Sch Fund (MFP)Loca 2,772,903 2,857,927 2,583,126 MFP on 470 students

Total 1900 - OTHER REV FROM LOC 3,004,914 3,325,312 3,110,339

REVENUE FROM FEDERAL SOURC

4547 - Title 1 9,886 12,755 9,500
4515 - Food Service 147.493 153552 153,552
4531 - IDEA - Part B 110,870 134,240 139,486 Adj to actual funds received
4541 - Title 1 224,277 187,809 204,161 Adj to actual funds received
4545 - Title Il 35.792 30,290 30,786 Adj to actual funds received
Title IV 15,552 14,443 16,223 Adj to actual funds received

4551 - Restricted Grants-In-Aid Fro 56,254 11,757 187,075 Increased for SCT grant

Total REVENUE FROM FEDERAL S( 600,124 544,846 740,784
REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES
3110 - State Public School Fund (MFP) 2,170.704 2,279,247 2,066,847 MFP on 470 students
3200 - Restricted Grant 11757 10,000 10,000

Total REVENUE FROM STATE SOUF 2,182,461 2,289,247 2,076,847
Total Income 5,787,499 6.159.406 5,927,970
Gross Profit 5,787,499 6,159,406 5,927,970
Expense
100 Salaries - Regular Employee
115 - Para Educators 63,345 68,160 65,280 Adjusted for Current Actual Salaries
150 - Stipend Pay 87,201 98,000 78,750 Adjusted for Current Actual Salaries
119 - Other Salaries 205,212 221,074 229,076 Adjusted for Current Actual Salaries
118 - Degreed Professional 232,783 205,056 160,139 Adjusted for Current Actual Salaries
130 - Salaries for Extra Work 18,264 61,887 59,402 Adjusted for Current Actual Salaries
114 - Clerical / Secretarial 98.029 117,467 82,286 Adjusted for Current Actual Salaries
113 - Coun / Social Worker / Speciali 163,116 169,027 204,267 Adjusted for Current Actual Salaries
116 - Custodial / Maintenance 85,023 88,072 84,080 Adjusted for Current Actual Salaries
123 - Substitute Teachers 68,453 69,499 70,680 Adjusted for Current Actual Salaries
111 - School Administrators 645,218 815,470 741,081 Adjusted for Current Actual Salaries
112 - Teachers 1,668,252 1,643,690 1,602,247 Adjusted for Current Actual Salaries

Total 100 Salaries - Regular Employee 3,334,896 3,557,402 3,377,288

200 Benefits
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International High School ot

230 - 401K Retirement

210 - Group Health Insurance

225 - Medicare

290 - Other Benefits

220 - Social Security

250 - Unemployment

260 - Worker's Compensation
Total 200 Benefits

Total Employee Expense

300 Professional Services

339 - Other Professional Services

- Purchased Educational Services
- Accounting/Auditing Services

- Legal Services

- Purchase Tech Svcs

Total 300 Professional Services

=

(PSRRI e

N W

W W W W

$a
(=]

400 Purchased Property Services

421 - Disposal Services

423 - Custodial Services

430 - Repairs and Maintenance

442 - Equipment / Property Rental
490 - Other Property Services

Total 400 Purchased Property Services

500 Other Purchased Services

561 - Tuition to other LEAs

519 - Student Transportation

590 - Miscellaneous Purchased Service
570 - Food Service Management
521 - Liab/Property/Flood Insurance
550 - Printing and Binding

540 - Professional Advertising

530 - Communications

580 - Travel

Total 500 Other Purchased Services

600 Supplies

615 - Supplies Technology
640 - Textbooks/Workbooks
622 - Electricity

610 - Materials and Supplies
Total 600 Supplies

800 Other Objects

810 - Dues and Fees

897 - Insurance per child

895 - Miscellaneous non-public Expens
Total 800 Other Objects

Total Expense
Net Income

Budget 2019 - 2020

65,886 70,138 85,111
342,503 371,365 289,455
47.496 51,582 48,971
29,502 25,500 32,020
200,470 220,559 209,392
13,923 15,870 16,790
14,172 8,894 8,443
713,952 763,908 690,182
4,048,848 4,321,311 4,067,470
184,690 131,660 179,940
128.906 176,180 243,875
19,849 18,000 18,000
94,873 60,000 45,000
27,585 13,548 8,748
455,903 399,388 495,563
8,889 4,380 4,380
97.017 90,000 90,000
31,244 35,000 35,000
48.247 47,404 47,404
10.539 5,000 5,000
195,936 181,784 181,784
21,132 27,500 27,500
397,167 470,225 392,250
104,715 70,674 88,634
54,003 68,329 68,329
3.490 5,000 5,000
65,870 59,000 59,000
30,991 43,000 43,000
53,609 64,500 62,000
730,977 808,228 745,713
13,018 60,000 45,000
32,944 35,000 35,000
59,684 65,000 55,000
198,677 143,000 168,000
304,323 303,000 303,000
65.604 59,735 50,985
- 37,960 34,310
54,789 48,000 48,000
120,393 145,695 133,295
5,856,380 6,159,406 5,926,825
(68,881) (0) 1,144

Powered by BoardOnTrack

enda - Mondaiy November 18, 2019 at 5:30 PM

ew Or

€ans

Adjusted for New Health Insurance Coverage

Leadership Training
Increase Expenses for Substitutes

Adjust to actual projected expense

Uniform expnese add in supplies
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Coversheet

Vote to approve renewal of credit line

Section: Il. Finance

Item: C. Vote to approve renewal of credit line
Purpose: Vote

Submitted by:

Related Material: Whitney LOC Documents 11152019.pdf
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CERTIFICATION OF BENEFICIAL OWNER(S)

0

References in the boxes above are for use only and do not limit the applicability of this document to any particular loan or item.
Any item above containing "***" has been omitted due to text length limitations.

Persons opening an account on behalf of a legal entity must provide the following information:
a. Name and Title of Natyral Person Opening Account:

uiail , Ameg

b. Name, Type, and /(ddress of Legal Entity for Which the Account is Being Opened:

Voices for International Business and Education , Limited Liability Company, 727 Carondelet Street, New Orleans, LA 70130-3705

c. The following information for each individual, if any, who, directly or indirectly, through any contract, arrangement, understanding,
relationship or otherwise, owns 25 percent or more of the equity interests of the legal entity listed above:

Name Ownership % |Date of Birth |Address (Res. or Bus. Street Address) [For U.S. Persons’ [For Non-U.S. Persons?

(If no individual meets this definition, please write "Not Applicable.")

d. The following information for one individual with significant responsibility for managing the legal entity listed above, such as:
An executive officer or senior manager (e.g., Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer, Chief Operating Officer, Managing
lember, General Partner, President, Vice President, Treasurer); or
O Any other individual who regularly performs similar functions.
(If appropriate, an individual listed under section (c) above may also be listed in this section (d)).

Name/Title Date of Birth |[Address (Res. or Bus. Street Address) For U.S. Persons’ For Non-U.S. Persons?

4 A

Tutalt, AmeR .

I, (name of natural person opening account), hereby certify, to the best of my
knowledge, that the information provided above is complete and correct, and on behalf of Voices for International Business and Education , |
agree to notify the financial institution of any change in such information.

Natural person opening account Date

1U.S. Persons must provide a Social Security Number.

2Non-U.S. Persons must provide a Social Security Number, passport number and country of issuance, or similar identification number. In lieu of
a passport number, Non-U.S. Persons may also provide a Social Security Number, an alien identification card number, or number and country of
issuance of any other government-issued document evidencing nationality or residence and bearing a photograph or similar safeguard.

Legal Entity Identifier: (Optional)

LaserPro, Ver. 19.2.0.042 Copr. Finastra USA Corporation 1997, 2019. Al Rights Reserved. - LA C:\LaserPro\CFILPL\COBO.FC TR-302247 PR-33§5
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PROMISSORY NOTE

References in the boxes above are for Lender's use only and do not limit the applicability of this document to any particular loan or item.
Any item above containing "***" has been omitted due to text length limitations.

Borrower:  Voices for International Business and Education Lender: HANCOCK WHITNEY BANK
727 Carondelet Street ST CHARLES BUS BNKG
New Orleans, LA 70130-3705 3335 ST CHARLES AVE

NEW ORLEANS, LA 70115

Principal Amount: $400,000.00 Date of Note: November 18, 2019

PROMISE TO PAY. Voices for International Business and Education ("Borrower") promises to pay to the order of HANCOCK WHITNEY BANK
("Lender"), in lawful money of the United States of America the sum of Four Hundred Thousand & 00/100 Dollars (U.S. $400,000.00) or such
other or lesser amounts as may be reflected from time to time on Lender's books and records as evidencing the aggregate unpaid principal
balance of loan advances made to Borrower on a revolving line of credit basis as provided herein, together with simple interest assessed on a
variable rate basis as provided in the "VARIABLE INTEREST RATE" paragraph, with interest being assessed on the unpaid principal balance of
this Note as outstanding from time to time, commencing on November 18, 2019, and continuing until this Note is paid in full.

LINE OF CREDIT. This Note evidences a revolving line of credit "master note". Advances under this Note, as well as directions for payment
from Borrower's accounts, may be requested orally or in writing by Borrower or by an authorized person. Lender may, but need not, require that
all oral requests be confirmed in writing. Borrower agrees to be liable for all sums either: (A) advanced in accordance with the instructions of
an authorized person or (B) credited to any of Borrower's deposit accounts with Lender. The unpaid principal balance owing on this Note at
any time may be evidenced by endorsements on this Note or by Lender's internal records, including daily computer print-outs. Lender will have
no obligation to advance funds under this Note if: (A) Borrower or any guarantor is in default under the terms of this Note or any agreement
that Borrower or any guarantor has with Lender, including any agreement made in connection with the signing of this Note; (B) Borrower or
any guarantor ceases doing business or is insolvent; (C) any guarantor seeks, claims or otherwise attempts to limit, modify or revoke such
guarantor's guarantee of this Note or any other loan with Lender; or (D) Borrower has applied funds provided pursuant to this Note for
purposes other than those authorized by Lender.

PAYMENT. Borrower will pay this loan in one payment of all outstanding principal plus all accrued unpaid interest on November 18, 2024. In
addition, Borrower will pay regular monthly payments of all accrued unpaid interest due as of each payment date, beginning December 18,
2019, with all subsequent interest payments to be due on the same day of each month after that until this Note is paid in full. Unless otherwise
agreed or required by applicable law, payments will be applied first to any accrued unpaid interest; then to principal; then to any late charges;
and then to any unpaid collection costs. Borrower will pay Lender at Lender's address shown above or at such other place as Lender may
designate in writing.

ADDITIONAL PRINCIPAL PAYMENTS TO PREVENT STAGNANT LINE. Borrower acknowledges Lender's expectation that the line of credit
represented by this Note shall be used for temporary financing needs. Borrower agrees that in addition to all other payments required under this
Note, Borrower shall at its discretion make periodic principal payments on the Note in one or more annual payments in such amount or amounts
as may be necessary to prevent the line of credit from being stagnant. The line of credit represented by this Note shall be deemed to be a
stagnant line if upon an annual review, Lender determines that the lowest principal balance outstanding under this Note during the 12 month
review period is not at least 10% lower than the highest principal balance outstanding under this Note during the review period.

VARIABLE INTEREST RATE. The interest rate on this Note is subject to change from time to time based on changes in an independent index
which is the Prime rate for the U.S. designated in the "Money Rates" section of the Wall Street Journal. When a range of rates has been
published, the lower of the rates will be used (the "Index"). The Index is not necessarily the lowest rate charged by Lender on its loans. If the
Index becomes unavailable during the term of this loan, Lender may designate a substitute index after notifying Borrower. Lender will tell
Borrower the current Index rate upon Borrower's request. The interest rate change will not occur more often than each day. Borrower
understands that Lender may make loans based on other rates as well. The Index currently is 4.750% per annum. Interest on the unpaid
principal balance of this Note will be calculated as described in the "INTEREST CALCULATION METHOD" paragraph using a rate of 1.500
percentage points over the Index, adjusted if necessary for any minimum and maximum rate limitations described below, resulting in an initial
rate of 6.250% per annum based on a year of 360 days. Under no circumstances will the interest rate on this Note be less than 5.500% per
annum or more than the maximum rate allowed by applicable law.

INTEREST CALCULATION METHOD. Interest on this Note is computed on a 365/360 basis; that is, by applying the ratio of the interest rate
over a year of 360 days, multiplied by the outstanding principal balance, multiplied by the actual number of days the principal balance is
outstanding. All interest payable under this Note is computed using this method. This calculation method results in a higher effective interest
rate than the numeric interest rate stated in this Note.

PREPAYMENT. Other than Borrower's obligation to pay any prepayment penalty, Borrower may prepay this Note in full at any time by paying
the then unpaid principal balance of this Note, plus accrued simple interest and any unpaid late charges through date of prepayment. If
Borrower prepays this Note in full, or if Lender accelerates payment, Borrower understands that, unless otherwise required by law, any prepaid
fees or charges will not be subject to rebate and will be earned by Lender at the time this Note is signed. Early payments will not, unless agreed
to by Lender in writing, relieve Borrower of Borrower's obligation to continue to make payments of accrued unpaid interest. Rather, early
payments will reduce the principal balance due. Borrower agrees not to send Lender payments marked "paid in full", "without recourse", or
similar language. If Borrower sends such a payment, Lender may accept it without losing any of Lender's rights under this Note, and Borrower
will remain obligated to pay any further amount owed to Lender. All written communications concerning disputed amounts, including any check
or other payment instrument that indicates that the payment constitutes "payment in full" of the amount owed or that is tendered with other
conditions or limitations or as full satisfaction of a disputed amount must be mailed or delivered to: HANCOCK WHITNEY BANK, LENDING
SERVICES, P. 0. BOX 211269 MONTGOMERY, AL 36121.

RIGHT TO ADVANCES. The Principal Amount shown on the face of this Note reflects the maximum principal amount that may be outstanding
on this Note from time to time. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Note, Borrower may borrow, repay and reborrow hereunder by
requesting advances under this Note. Lender will honor Borrower's requests for advances up to the amount available under this Note so long as
(A) Borrower is not in default under the terms of this Note or any other obligation of Borrower to Lender, (B) The line of credit evidenced by this
Note has not been terminated or suspended, and (C) All conditions to an advance as set forth in that certain Business Loan Agreement, entered
into by and between Borrower and Lender of even date with this Note (as amended from time to time, the “Loan Agreement”) have been
satisfied.

PERIODIC REVIEW. Borrower agrees that Borrower and each Guarantor will provide Lender with current financial information in accordance with
the requirements for financial information set forth in the Loan Agreement on an annual basis, or as may be more frequently required
thereunder. Based upon this information Lender may periodically conduct a review of the line of credit evidenced by this Note in order to
determine that no material adverse change in the financial condition, business operations or prospects of Borrower or any Guarantors, taken as a
whole, has occurred. This review may include, as appropriate, a Guarantor analysis, site visits, market and industry review, as well as a
collateral coverage determination and any and all normal procedures used in our credit underwriting process. Borrower agrees Lender may
obtain credit reports or reports from other third party providers normally used by Bank in the underwriting process on Borrower and any
Guarantor at any time, at Lender's sole option, for any reason, including but not limited to determining whether there has been an adverse
change in the financial condition of Borrower or any Guarantor. Borrower agrees to reimburse Lender for any costs Lender incurs in connection
with the annual review. Borrower authorizes Lender to release information about Borrower to third parties as described in Lender's privacy
policy and Lenders Fair Credit Reporting Act notice, provided Borrower did not opt out of the applicable policy or as permitted by law.

SUSPENSION. Lender reserves the right to suspend the line of credit evidenced by this Note without prior notice based on (i) Borrower's or
Guarantor’s failure to comply with any financial covenants set forth in the Loan Agreement or to timely provide financial information as required
pursuant to this Note or the Loan Agreement; (ii) a material impairment of the value of any Collateral securing this Note; (iii) a material adverse
change in the financial condition of Borrower or any Guarantor, including without limitation, termination of employment, loss of income, or a
material decline in net worth or liquidity; or (iv) Lender's determination during any annual review that the line of credit represented by this Note
was stagnant during the review period.

EFFECT OF SUSPENSION/ACCELERATION OF MATURITY. In the event Lender suspends the line of credit represented by this Note for any
reason no further advances shall be permitted under the Note and Lender may declare the entire outstanding balance of principal and accrued
interest due and payable 30 days from the date of notice to Borrower of the suspension and Borrower agrees to pay that entire amount plus all
accrued unpaid interest and other amounts due under this Note within 30 days of the date of such notice.

LATE CHARGE. If Borrower fails to pay any payment under this Note in full within 10 days of when due, Borrower agrees to pay Lender a late
payment fee in an amount equal to 5.000% of the unpaid portion of the regularly scheduled payment with a maximum of $1,000.00. Late
charges will not be assessed following declaration of default and acceleration of the maturity of this Note.
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INTEREST AFTER DEFAULT. If Lender declares this Note to be in default, Lender has the right prospectively to adjust and fix the simple interest
rate under this Note until this Note is paid in full, as follows: (A) If the original principal amount of this Note is $250,000 or less, the fixed
default interest rate shall be equal to eighteen (18%) percent per annum based on a year of 360 days, or three (3%) percent per annum in
excess of the interest rate under this Note, whichever is greater. (B) If the original principal amount of this Note is more than $250,000, the
fixed default interest rate shall be equal to twenty-one (21%) percent per annum based on a year of 360 days, or three (3%) percent per annum
in excess of the interest rate under this Note at the time of default, whichever is greater.

DEFAULT. Each of the following shall constitute an event of default ("Event of Default") under this Note:
Payment Default. Borrower fails to make any payment when due under this Note.

Default Under Security Agreements. Should Borrower or any guarantor violate, or fail to comply fully with any of the terms and conditions
of, or default under any security right, instrument, document, or agreement directly or indirectly securing repayment of this Note.

Other Defaults in Favor of Lender. Should Borrower or any guarantor of this Note default under any other loan, extension of credit, security
right, instrument, document, or agreement, or obligation in favor of Lender.

Default in Favor of Third Parties. Should Borrower or any guarantor default under any loan, extension of credit, security agreement,

purchase or sales agreement, or any other agreement, in favor of any other creditor or person that may affect any property or other
collateral directly or indirectly securing repayment of this Note.

Insolvency. Should the suspension, failure or insolvency, however evidenced, of Borrower or any Guarantor of this Note occur or exist.
Death or Interdiction. Should any guarantor of this Note die or be interdicted.

Readjustment of Indebtedness. Should proceedings for readjustment of indebtedness, reorganization, bankruptcy, composition or extension
under any insolvency law be brought by or against Borrower or any guarantor.

Assignment for Benefit of Creditors. Should Borrower or any guarantor file proceedings for a respite or make a general assignment for the
benefit of creditors.

Receivership. Should a receiver of all or any part of Borrower's property, or the property of any guarantor, be applied for or appointed.
Dissolution Proceedings. Proceedings for the dissolution or appointment of a liquidator of Borrower or any guarantor are commenced.

False Statements. Any warranty, representation or statement made or furnished to Lender by Borrower or on Borrower's behalf under this
Note or the related documents is false or misleading in any material respect, either now or at the time made or furnished or becomes false
or misleading at any time thereafter.

Material Adverse Change. Should any material adverse change occur in the financial condition of Borrower or any guarantor of this Note or
should any material discrepancy exist between the financial statements submitted by Borrower or any guarantor and the actual financial
condition of Borrower or such guarantor.

LENDER'S RIGHTS UPON DEFAULT. Should any one or more default events occur or exist under this Note as provided above, Lender shall have
the right, at Lender's sole option, to declare formally this Note to be in default and to accelerate the maturity and insist upon immediate payment
in full of the unpaid principal balance then outstanding under this Note, plus accrued interest, together with reasonable attorneys' fees, costs,
expenses and other fees and charges as provided herein. Lender shall have the further right, again at Lender's sole option, to declare formal
default and to accelerate the maturity and to insist upon immediate payment in full of each and every other loan, extension of credit, debt,
liability and/or obligation of every nature and kind that Borrower may then owe to Lender, whether direct or indirect or by way of assignment,
and whether absolute or contingent, liquidated or unliquidated, voluntary or involuntary, determined or undetermined, secured or unsecured,
whether Borrower is obligated alone or with others on a "solidary" or "joint and several" basis, as a principal obligor or otherwise, all without
further notice or demand, unless Lender shall otherwise elect.

REQUESTS FOR ADVANCES/ACCESS DEVICES. Borrower may request advances under the line of credit represented by this Note in person or
pursuant to a written, telephonic or facsimile request of Borrower. Lender is authorized to rely conclusively upon such requests when received
from a person purporting to be Borrower or Borrower's authorized officer or representative. Borrower may also request advances through
Lender's business or commercial online banking services, subject to such requirements and limitations as may apply to such services from time
to time, including, any transaction limits. Upon request Bank may also agree to issue Borrower pre-preprinted “Credit Line Checks” that may be
used to request advances. The terms of use applicable to such Credit Lines Checks will be set out in a separate agreement to be signed by any
Borrower requesting such Credit Line Checks. If Borrower has entered into an Overdraft Protection Services Addendum tied to this Note, then
Borrower may also obtain advances under this Note via Overdraft Protection Services, subject to the terms and conditions of that addendum.

Except as provided in the federal Electronic Funds Transfer Act or as otherwise agreed in Borrower's deposit agreement, Borrower
acknowledges and agrees that Lender does not accept responsibility for the authenticity of telephone instructions and that Lender will not be
liable for any loss, expense, or cost arising out of any telephone request, including any fraudulent or unauthorized telephone request, when
acting upon instructions in good faith believed to be genuine. If Borrower's credit line is suspended or terminated, Borrower must immediately
return to Lender all Credit Line Checks and any other access devices. Any use of Credit Line Checks or other access devices following
suspension or termination may be considered fraudulent. Borrower will also remain liable for any use of access devices following a termination
or suspension of the credit line represented by this Note.

COMMERCIAL USE. Borrower warrants and represents to Lender and all other holders of this Note that all loans evidenced by this Note are and
will be for business, commercial, or other similar purpose and not primarily for personal, family, or household purposes.

ATTORNEYS' FEES; EXPENSES. If Lender refers this Note to an attorney for collection, or files suit against Borrower to collect this Note, or if
Borrower files for bankruptcy or other relief from creditors, Borrower agrees to pay Lender's reasonable attorneys' fees in an amount not
exceeding 20.000% of the principal balance due on the loan.

GOVERNING LAW. This Note will be governed by federal law applicable to Lender and, to the extent not preempted by federal law, the laws of
the State of Louisiana without regard to its conflicts of law provisions. This Note has been accepted by Lender in the State of Louisiana.

RETURNED ITEM CHARGE. In the event that Borrower makes any payment under this Note by check or electronic payment and Borrower's
check or electronic payment is returned to Lender unpaid for any reason, Borrower agrees to pay Lender a returned item charge in an amount of
$25.00.

DEPOSIT ACCOUNTS. As collateral security for repayment of this Note and all renewals and extensions, as well as to secure any and all other
loans, notes, indebtedness and obligations that Borrower may now and in the future owe to Lender or incur in Lender's favor, whether direct or
indirect, absolute or contingent, due or to become due, of any nature and kind whatsoever (with the exception of any indebtedness under a
consumer credit card account), and to the extent permitted by law, Borrower is granting Lender a continuing security interest in any and all
funds that Borrower may now and in the future have on deposit with Lender or in certificates of deposit or other deposit accounts as to which
Borrower is an account holder (with the exception of IRA, pension, and other tax-deferred deposits). Borrower further agrees that, to the extent
permitted by law, Lender may at any time apply any funds that Borrower may have on deposit with Lender or in certificates of deposit or other
deposit accounts as to which Borrower is an account holder against the unpaid balance of this Note and any and all other present and future
indebtedness and obligations that Borrower may then owe to Lender, in principal, interest, fees, costs, expenses, and reasonable attorneys'
fees.

COLLATERAL. Borrower acknowledges this Note is secured by the collateral referenced in the separate security document(s). Collateral
securing other loans with Lender may also secure this Note as the result of cross-collateralization.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS. Borrower agrees to provide Lender with such financial statements and other related information at such frequencies
and in such detail as Lender may reasonably request.

CONFESSION OF JUDGEMENT AND WAIVERS. For the purposes of executory process, Borrower hereby acknowledges the debt created hereby
and confesses judgment in favor of Lender for the full amount of the debt evidenced by this Note/Credit Agreement. To the extent permitted by
law, Borrower hereby expressly waives (a) the benefit of appraisement provided in the Louisiana Code of Civil Procedure and (b) the demand and
three (3) days delay accorded by Articles 2639 and 2721, Louisiana Code of Civil Procedure.

ADDITIONAL COLLATERAL. To the extent permitted by applicable law, as further collateral security for the repayment of this Note/Credit
Agreement and all renewals and extensions, as well as to secure any and all other loans, notes, indebtedness and obligations, in principal,
interest, fees, costs, expenses and attorneys' fees, and for the payment and performance of all agreements with respect to any swap, forward,
future, or derivative transaction or option or similar agreement involving, or settled by reference to, one or more interest rates, currencies,
commodities, equity or debt instruments or securities, or economic, financial or pricing indices or measures of economic, financial or pricing risk
or value, that Borrower (or any of them) may now and in the future owe to Lender or incur in Lender's favor, whether direct or indirect, absolute
or contingent, due or to become due, of any nature and kind whatsoever (with the exception of any indebtedness under a consumer credit card
account), Borrower is granting Lender a continuing security interest in, all property of Borrower of every nature or kind whatsoever (with the
exception of IRA, pension, and other tax-deferred accounts) owned by Borrower or in which Borrower has an interest that is now or hereafter
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on deposit with, in the possession of, under the control of or held by Lender in definitive form, book entry form or in safekeeping, custodian
accounts, securities accounts, also including all deposit accounts, money, funds on deposit in checking, savings, custodian and other accounts,
instruments, negotiable instruments, certificates of deposit, commercial paper, stocks, bonds, treasury bills and other securities, investment
property, financial assets, security entittements, documents, documents of title, payment intangibles, goods, chattel paper, and any general
intangibles not previously listed, and Borrower hereby grants to Lender a right of set-off and/or compensation with respect to all such property.
All above types of collateral shall have the meaning provided in UCC Rev. Art. 9, as adopted and revised in the state that governs this
agreement. Borrower further hereby releases Lender from any obligation to take any steps to collect proceeds of or preserve any of Borrower's
rights, including, without limitation, rights against prior parties, in the collateral in which Lender possesses a security interest, and Lender's only
duty with respect to such collateral shall be solely to use reasonable care in the physical preservation of the collateral which is in the actual
possession of Lender.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND INFORMATION. With respect to any provision in this Agreement
regarding financial statements and information, Borrower agrees to provide to the Lender upon request both true and correct current financial
statements and tax returns in form and substance satisfactory to the Lender. The financial statements shall include, among other things, detailed
information regarding (i) any entities, such as corporations, partnerships, or limited liability companies of which the Borrower is the majority
owner and (ii) any entities of which the Borrower is not the majority owner, but for which Borrower is directly or contingently liable on debts or
obligations of any kind incurred by those entities. All financial statements or records submitted to Lender via electronic means, including,
without limitation by facsimile, open internet communications or other telephonic or electronic methods, including, without limitation, documents
in Tagged Image Format Files (“TIFF”") or Portable Document Format (“PDF”) shall be treated as originals, fully binding and with full legal force
and effect and the parties waive any rights they may have to object to such treatment. The Lender may rely on all such records in good faith as
complete and accurate records produced or maintained by or on behalf of the party submitting such records.

OTHER COSTS AND FEES. Borrower further agrees to pay any and all charges, fees, costs and/or taxes levied or assessed against Lender in
connection with this Note and/or any collateral, asset or other property which is pledged, mortgaged, hypothecated or assigned to Lender or in
which Lender possesses a security interest, as security for this Note.

ADDITIONAL DEFAULTS AND ACCELERATION. To the extent permitted by applicable law, in addition to the events of default set forth above,
Lender shall have the right, at its sole option, to insist upon immediate payment (to accelerate the maturity) of this Note should any type of lien,
judgment, levy, seizure, garnishment, tax lien, or court order occur affecting any assets of Borrower, or any guarantor, surety or accommodation
party (or any one of them) on this Note; should Borrower, or any guarantor, surety or accommodation party (or any one of them) on this Note,
die, become insolvent, or file a petition in bankruptcy or similar proceedings, or be adjudged a bankrupt.

NO NOVATION IF EARLIER NOTE CANCELLED. If an earlier note of any Borrower is cancelled at the time of execution hereof, then this Note
constitutes an extension, but not a novation, of the amount of the continuing indebtedness, and Borrower agrees that all security rights held by
Lender under the earlier note shall continue in full force and effect.

ADDITIONAL RIGHT OF SETOFF. In addition, in order to further secure all obligations, Borrower pledges to Lender, and grants to Lender a
continuing lien and security interest in, and a right of set-off on, all property of Borrower, including any such property Borrower holds jointly with
someone else, that is now or hereafter on deposit with, in the possession of, under the control of or held by Lender or any financial institution
affiliate of the Lender, including, without limitation, all cash, deposit accounts, funds on deposit, stocks, bonds, treasury obligations and other
securities, investment property, financial assets, securities accounts, notes, documents, instruments, certificates of deposit, items, chattel
paper, and other property (except IRA, pension, other tax-deferred retirement accounts and any accounts or property held in a trust or fiduciary
capacity for which setoff would be prohibited by law), together with all property added to or substituted for any of the foregoing, and all
interest, dividends, income, fruits, accessions and proceeds of any of the foregoing.

SALE/ASSIGNMENT. Borrower acknowledges that Lender has the right to sell, assign, transfer, negotiate, or grant participations in all or any
part of this Note and any related obligations, without notice to the undersigned or any other obligor and that Lender may disclose any
documents and information which Lender now has or later acquires relating to the Borrower or to any collateral or to any obligor or this Note in
connection with such sale, assignment, transfer, negotiation, or grant. Borrower agrees that Lender may provide information relating to this
Note or relating to Borrower to Lender's parent, affiliates, subsidiaries and service providers.

WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. Borrower and Lender knowingly, voluntarily and irrevocably waive, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law,
any and all rights either may have to trial by jury in any legal proceeding based on, arising out of, or in any way related to: this Agreement, the
obligations, any notes, loan agreements, or any other loan document or agreement executed or contemplated to be executed in connection with
any of the obligations; or any of the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby. This jury waiver also applies to any claim, counterclaim,
cause of action or demand arising from or related to (i) any course of conduct, course of dealing, or relationship of Borrower, any obligor, or any
other person with Lender or any employee, officer, director or assignee of Lender in connection with the obligations; or (ii) any statement
(whether verbal or written) or actions of any person by or on behalf of Lender to Borrower, any obligor, or any other person in connection with
the obligations, regardless of whether such cause of action or demand arises by contract, tort or otherwise. Borrower hereby acknowledges
that this waiver of jury trial is a material inducement to the Lender in extending credit to the Borrower, that the Lender would not have extended
such credit without this jury trial waiver, and that Borrower has been represented by an attorney or has had an opportunity to consult with an
attorney in connection with this jury trial waiver and understands the legal effect of this waiver. Borrower further certifies that no person has
represented to it, expressly or otherwise, that Lender or any other person would not, in the event of a legal proceeding, seek to enforce the
foregoing waiver.

WAIVERS. Borrower and each guarantor of this Note hereby waive demand, presentment for payment, protest, notice of protest and notice of
nonpayment, and all pleas of division and discussion, and severally agree that their obligations and liabilities to Lender hereunder shall be on a
"solidary" or "joint and several" basis. Borrower and each guarantor further severally agree that discharge or release of any party who is or may
be liable to Lender for the indebtedness represented hereby, or the release of any collateral directly or indirectly securing repayment hereof, shall
not have the effect of releasing any other party or parties, who shall remain liable to Lender, or of releasing any other collateral that is not
expressly released by Lender. Borrower and each guarantor additionally agree that Lender's acceptance of payment other than in accordance
with the terms of this Note, or Lender's subsequent agreement to extend or modify such repayment terms, or Lender's failure or delay in
exercising any rights or remedies granted to Lender, shall likewise not have the effect of releasing Borrower or any other party or parties from
their respective obligations to Lender, or of releasing any collateral that directly or indirectly secures repayment hereof. In addition, any failure
or delay on the part of Lender to exercise any of the rights and remedies granted to Lender shall not have the effect of waiving any of Lender's
rights and remedies. Any partial exercise of any rights and/or remedies granted to Lender shall furthermore not be construed as a waiver of any
other rights and remedies; it being Borrower's intent and agreement that Lender's rights and remedies shall be cumulative in nature. Borrower
and each guarantor further agree that, should any default event occur or exist under this Note, any waiver or forbearance on the part of Lender
to pursue the rights and remedies available to Lender, shall be binding upon Lender only to the extent that Lender's specifically agrees to any
such waiver or forbearance in writing. A waiver or forbearance on the part of Lender as to one default event shall not be construed as a waiver
or forbearance as to any other default. Borrower and each guarantor of this Note further agree that any late charges provided for under this
Note will not be charges for deferral of time for payment and will not and are not intended to compensate Lender's for a grace or cure period,
and no such deferral, grace or cure period has or will be granted to Borrower in return for the imposition of any late charge. Borrower
recognizes that Borrower's failure to make timely payment of amounts due under this Note will result in damages to Lender, including but not
limited to Lender's loss of the use of amounts due, and Borrower agrees that any late charges imposed by Lender hereunder will represent
reasonable compensation to Lender for such damages. Failure to pay in full any installment or payment timely when due under this Note,
whether or not a late charge is assessed, will remain and shall constitute an Event of Default hereunder.

SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS LIABLE. Borrower's and each guarantor's obligations and agreements under this Note shall be binding upon
Borrower's and each guarantor's respective successors, heirs, legatees, devisees, administrators, executors and assigns. The rights and
remedies granted to Lender under this Note shall inure to the benefit of Lender's successors and assigns, as well as to any subsequent holder or
holders of this Note.

CAPTION HEADINGS. Caption headings in this Note are for convenience purposes only and are not to be used to interpret or define the
provisions of this Note.

SEVERABILITY. If any provision of this Note is held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable by any court, that provision shall be deleted from this
Note and the balance of this Note shall be interpreted as if the deleted provision never existed.

SUCCESSOR INTERESTS. The terms of this Note shall be binding upon Borrower, and upon Borrower's successors, heirs, legatees, devisees,
administrators, executors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of Lender and its successors and assigns.

APPLICABLE LENDING LAW. To the extent not preempted by federal law, this business or commercial loan is being made under the terms and
provisions of La. R.S. 9:3509, et seq.
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PRIOR TO SIGNING THIS NOTE, BORROWER READ AND UNDERSTOOD ALL THE PROVISIONS OF THIS NOTE, INCLUDING THE VARIABLE
INTEREST RATE PROVISIONS.

BORROWER:

VOICES FOR INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS AND EDUCATION

By: By:
Mariska Roney , Board Chair of Voices for Tufail Amer, Treasurer of Voices for International
International Business and Education Business and Education
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OVERDRAFT PROTECTION SERVICE ADDENDUM CREDIT LINE

References in the boxes above are for Lender's use only and do not limit the applicability of this document to any particular loan or item.
Any item above containing "***" has been omitted due to text length limitations.

Borrower:  Voices for International Business and Education Lender: HANCOCK WHITNEY BANK
727 Carondelet Street ST CHARLES BUS BNKG
New Orleans, LA 70130-3705 3335 ST CHARLES AVE

NEW ORLEANS, LA 70115

This OVERDRAFT PROTECTION SERVICE ADDENDUM CREDIT LINE is attached to and by this reference is made a part of the Promissory Note,
dated November 18, 2019, and executed in connection with a loan or other financial accommodations between HANCOCK WHITNEY BANK and
Voices for International Business and Education .

In this Addendum, the words "we" and "us" mean the Bank and the words "you" and "your" mean each person signing below as an owner.
You have previously entered into a line of credit agreement with us under the terms of which we extend to you the credit line account
designated above (the "Credit Line Account"). You have requested that we enter into the Addendum in order to provide you with overdraft
protection service for a demand deposit account you have with us designated below (the "Depository Account") which, generally, will include
initiating a credit advance on your Credit Line Account and depositing the amount of the credit advance into your Depository Account (a "Credit
Advance") as needed to pay checks, items, withdrawals and other debits (collectively, “ltems") to your Depository Account (the "Credit Line
Overdraft Protection Service"). We agree to provide the Credit Line Overdraft Protection Service subject to the terms and conditions of this
Addendum and the other agreements referred to herein.

Please note that we may take up to three Business Days from the date on which we accept this Addendum to activate the Overdraft Protection
Services.

1. Definitions. In addition to the terms defined elsewhere in this Addendum, the following terms shall have the meaning given to them below:

(i) "Sufficient Funds" means immediately available funds on deposit in the Depository Account in an amount greater than or equal to the Daily
Presentment Amount.

(i) "Daily Presentment Amount" means the total dollar amount of checks, items, withdrawals, fees, charges and any other debits presented for
payment from the Depository Account on any given banking day.

(iii) "Non-Sufficient Funds Amount" or "NSF Amount" means the amount by which the Daily Presentment Amount exceeds the amount of
immediately available funds on deposit in the Depository Account.

(iv) "Overdraft Protection Credit" refers to the amount of credit available to advance under the Credit Agreement and that is otherwise available
for the Credit Line Overdraft Protection Services. As a NSF Item (as defined below) is covered by the Credit Line Overdraft Protection Services,
the balance of the Overdraft Protection Credit will be reduced by the amount of such funds needed to cover the NSF Item.

(v) "Deposit Agreement" means the agreement you have previously entered into with us governing your use of the Depository Account, as that
agreement may be modified, amended, or superseded from time to time.

(vi) "Credit Agreement" means the promissory note evidencing the Credit Line Account, as that note may be modified, amended or superseded
from time to time.

(vii) “Credit Limit" means the maximum principal amount that Borrower may have outstanding at any time under the Credit Line Account
represented by the Credit Agreement.

(viii) All other capitalized terms used but not defined in this Addendum shall have the meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement or in the
Deposit Agreement.

2. Credit Advances.

a. Overdraft Protection Credit — Sufficient To Cover All NSF Items. If, on any banking day, you do not have Sufficient Funds in a Depository
Account to pay the Daily Presentment Amount, you hereby request an advance from your Credit Line Account in an amount equal to the NSF
Amount. If you have sufficient Overdraft Protection Credit available to cover the entire NSF Amount, all ltems presented for payment against
Non-Sufficient Funds (a "NSF Item" or "NSF Items") on that banking day will be covered by the Overdraft Protection Services.

b. Overdraft Protection Credit — Sufficient To Cover One or More NSF Items But Not All. If you do not have Sufficient Funds and if you do not
have sufficient Overdraft Protection Credit to cover the entire NSF Amount, you hereby request an advance of a lesser amount that will cover
one or more of the NSF Items. In this circumstance, one or more NSF Items will not be covered by the Overdraft Protection Services and we
will either return unpaid the NSF Items or pay the NSF Items and overdraw your Depository Account or both. A NSF Fee will be charged for
each NSF Item returned and an overdraft fee may be charged for each NSF Item we pay that overdraws your Depository Account, under the
terms of our Deposit Agreement and in the amount provided in Other Fee Schedule that is part of our i i
Information. Disclosure of Account Terms provided to you and as thereafter amended from time to time (the "Fee Schedule").

(i) Whether or not a NSF Item will be covered depends upon whether the amount of Overdraft Protection Credit available when the NSF Item is
presented for payment is sufficient to cover that NSF Item. Items, including NSF Items, are presented for payment according to the posting
priority rules set forth in Check Processing section of the Deposit Agreement (the "Posting Order").

(i) If the amount of Overdraft Protection Credit available is sufficient to cover a NSF Item when it is presented for payment, the NSF Item is paid
and the amount of Overdraft Protection Credit available is reduced by the amount of that NSF Item, and the Overdraft Protection Services
evaluates the next NSF Item, if any, for Overdraft Protection coverage against the remaining amount of Overdraft Protection Credit available. If
the remaining amount of Overdraft Protection Credit available is sufficient to cover the next NSF Item, it will be paid. If the remaining amount
of Overdraft Protection Credit available is not sufficient to cover the next NSF Item, we may either return it unpaid or pay it and overdraw your
Depository Account. The Overdraft Protection Service continues to evaluate subsequent NSF Items against the remaining amount of Overdraft
Protection Credit available, until each NSF item has been evaluated for possible payment.

(iii) If, on any banking day, you have a sufficient amount of Overdraft Protection Credit available and the Overdraft Protection Services cover one
or more NSF Items, we will make one transfer equal to the total advances of Overdraft Protection Credit needed to cover such NSF Items. For
those NSF Items not covered by the Overdraft Protection Services we may (A) pay one or more NSF Items and overdraw your Depository
Account and charge you an overdraft fee for each such item paid, plus (B) return unpaid one or more NSF Items and charge you a NSF fee for
each such item returned. Therefore, on any banking day, for those NSF Items not covered by the Overdraft Protection Services, you may be
charged (A) one or more overdraft fees plus (B) one or more NSF fees, as applicable.

c. You acknowledge and agree that the lack of Sufficient Funds in the Depository Account may be due to a variety of reasons, such as, without
limitation: (i) checks or other transactions written or initiated by authorized signers on the Depository Account who are not party to the Credit
Agreement or (ii) chargeback of deposited items, or (iii) service charges imposed by us. You agree that we are authorized to initiate the credit
advance without further consent or request from you and regardless of the reason you do not have Sufficient Funds in the Depository Account.
You further agree that the "Minimum Advance Amount" set forth in the Credit Agreement shall not apply to any credit advances in connection
with the Credit Line Overdraft Protection Service. You waive any notice of the making of a credit advance other than through the periodic billing
statement on the Credit Line Account.

d. You acknowledge that credit available under your Credit Line Account will be combined with the amount of immediately available funds on
deposit in your Depository Account and will be used to determine whether or not you have funds sufficient to authorize one-time point of sale
transactions or ATM withdrawals from your Depository Account.

3. Deposits. If we make the requested credit advance, we will deposit the proceeds into the Depository Account.

a. You acknowledge and agree that deposits to the Depository Account, including deposits of any credit advances, and processing of any
checks, withdrawals, items and other debits in connection with the Depository Account are subject to all terms and conditions of the Deposit
Agreement.

b. In providing Credit Line Overdraft Protection Service hereunder, we do not guarantee that an overdraft will never occur or that checks or
items payable from your Depository Account will not be retumed unpaid. Overdrafts and/or returned items may still occur. You may not have
sufficient immediately available funds on deposit in your Depository Account or a hold may have been placed on your Depository Account. Also,
checks, items and other debits to your Depository Account are presented to us in a wide variety of ways, and it is possible that, despite our
reasonable efforts, we may not capture every check, withdrawal, item or other debit payable from your Depository Account when we calculate
the Daily Presentment Amount each banking day. Only one determination of the Daily Presentment Amount will be made each banking day.
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You acknowledge and agree that if, for any reason, we fail to initiate a credit advance or if, after deposit of a credit advance, Sufficient Funds
are still not available in the Depository Account to pay all checks, withdrawals, items or other debits payable from the Depository Account that
banking day, we will not be liable for any loss or damage to you, and, under the terms of the Deposit Agreement, we may, in our sole discretion:
(i) pay one or more nonsufficient funds checks, withdrawals, items or other debits in the overdraft and/or (i) dishonor and return any such
nonsufficient funds checks, withdrawals, items or other debits unpaid, and (iii) impose any related nonsufficient funds or overdraft service
charges and fees.

c. You acknowledge and agree that the Depository Account is an account used for business, commercial, or other similar purpose and not
primarily for personal, family, or household purposes.

4. Credit Agreement. This Addendum supplements and amends the terms of the Credit Agreement for purposes of authorizing credit advances
in order to provide Credit Line Overdraft Protection Service without requiring you to write a Credit Line Check or make a specific request by mail
or in person. Except to the extent expressly modified herein, the Credit Agreement will continue in full force and effect. You understand and
agree that your request for credit advances pursuant to this Addendum and all credit advances on the Credit Line Account are subject to the
Credit Limit and those other terms, conditions and limitations of the Credit Agreement.

5. Force Majeure. You agree we will not be liable for any loss or damage to you caused by our failure or delay in providing any services
hereunder from an act of God, act of governmental authority, legal constraint, war, terrorism, fire, catastrophe, or electrical, computer,
mechanical or telecommunications failure, or failure of any agent or correspondent or any other cause beyond our control.

6. Relationship To Other Overdraft Protection Services. The Credit Line Overdraft Protection Service is one of several altematives we offer for
overdraft protection. However, overdraft protection services are account specific and different overdraft protection services may not be
combined for the benefit of a single deposit account. Only the Credit Line Overdraft Protection Service under this Addendum will apply to the
Depository Account listed below even if you enroll in more than one overdraft protection service. Any additional overdraft protection you enroll
in will apply only to the benefit of the separate deposit account you designate at the time you enroll in that service. For information on all of our
overdraft protection alternatives, please contact any bank representative.

7. Confidential Information Relating To Depository Account. To the extent that you are not also an owner or co-owner of the Depository
Account, you acknowledge and agree that we do not have any obligation to provide you with any information regarding the Depository Account,
including, but not limited to, information regarding those transactions which led to a credit advance under the Credit Line Account.

8. Amendment and Termination. \We may terminate these Services or amend the terms and conditions by which we make the Services available
to you at any time. We will provide you at least thirty (30) days advance notice of any changes which would (a) impose or increase any fees
associated with the Services, (b) increase your liability, or (c) limit the types of transfers or limit the dollar amount or frequency of such
transfers.

:omn’le‘n(:i)abc:ieialdﬁ ét?unt

(Depository Account Number).

THIS OVERDRAFT PROTECTION SERVICE ADDENDUM CREDIT LINE IS EXECUTED ON NOVEMBER 18, 2019.
BORROWER:

VOICES FOR INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS AND EDUCATION

By:
Mariska Roney , Board Chair of Voices for
International Business and Education

By:
Tufail Amer, Treasurer of Voices for International
Business and Education
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LINE OF CREDIT CHECK ORDER AND SIGNATURE VERIFICATION

0! 024 p00442
References in the boxes above are for Lender's use only and do not limit the applicability of this document to any particular loan or item.
Any item above containing "***" has been omitted due to text length limitations.

Borrower: Voices for International Business and Education Lender: HANCOCK WHITNEY BANK
727 Carondelet Street ST CHARLES BUS BNKG
New Orleans, LA 70130-3705 3335 ST CHARLES AVE

NEW ORLEANS, LA 70115

CHECK ORDER:

01) Mississippi
02) Louisiana
03) Alabama
04) Florida
07) Texas

Authorized Signers (if Borrower is a Company):

Branch Name / Number:

Lender Name / Number:

Other Information:

Line of Credit Type: (WHOLESALE) CLOC

Loan Account Number:

By Signing Below, the undersigned do hereby request by, in the name and on behalf of Borrower that Lender issue
preprinted “Credit Line Checks” that will permit the undérsigned to obtain advances under Borrower's Line of Credit
F“Credjt Line”), identified above and do further agree that the use of such Credit Line Checks shall be subject to the
ollowing terms and conditions:

Limitations on the Use of Checks. Lender reserves the right not to honor Credit Line Checks in the following
circumstances:

Credit Limit Violation. Borrower's available credit limit for advances under the Credit Line has been or would be
exceeded by paying the Credit Line Checks.

Post-dated Checks. Borrower's Credit Line Check is post-dated. If a post-dated Credit Line Check is paid and as a
result any other check is retumned or not paid, Lender is not responsible.

Stolen Checks. Borrower’s Credit Line Checks have been reported lost or stolen.

Unauthorized Signatures. Borrower's Credit Line Check is not signed by an “Authorized Signer” as defined below.

Termination or Suspension. Borrower is in default or otherwise is in violation of the Note evidencing the Credit
Line, or any related agreement with Lender, or would be so if Lender paid the Credit Line Checks.

Transaction Requirements. There are no transaction limitations apﬁlicable to the use of Credit Line Checks,
however, the availability of funds under the Credit Line is subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Note
evidencing the Credit Line.

If Lender pays any Credit Line Checks under these conditions, Borrower must repay Lender, subject to applicable
laws, for the amount of the Credit Line Checks. The Credit Line Checks itself will be evidence of Borrower’s debt to
Lender together with this Agreement. Lender's liability, if any, for wrongful dishonor of a check is limited to
Borrower’s actual damages. Dishonor for any reason as provided in this Agreement is not wrongful dishonor.
Lender may choose not to return Credit Line Checks alondg with Borrower’s periodic billing statements; however,
Borrower's use of each Credit Line Check will be reflected on Borrower’s periodic statement as a credit advance.
Lender does not “certify” Credit Line Checks drawn on Borrower's Credit Line.

Authorized Signer. The words “Authorized Signer” on Credit Line Checks as used herein means and includes each
gerson who (a) signs this Agreement, or (b) has executed a separate signature authorization card with respect to
orrower’s Credit Line Account identified above.

Lost Credit Line Checks. If Borrower loses Borrower's Credit Line Checks or if someone is using them without
Borrower’s permission, Borrower agrees to let Lender know immediately.  The fastest way to notify Lender is b
calling Lender at ;&SLOO% 522-6542. Borrower also can notify Lender at’' LENDING SERVICES, P. O. X 211269,
MONiGOMERY, 36121.

SIGNATURE VERIFICATION:

Please read the following before signing below:

Lender is authorized to transact business for the account listed above by honoring any of the following signatures
designated below.
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The undersigned hereby agree to the terms and conditions set forth herein and do warrant that they are authorized to and do hereby designate
the person(s) signed above as authorized signers as defined above and that said persons are so authorized until Lender receives written notice of
any change, with sufficient time to act.

Borrower: V(htt‘S ’tm‘ ’”h/ﬂllﬂﬁ{ - Am”( %) Co-Borrower: ”7‘} W“'éﬁ Fb”gb

By: By:
Title: Title:
Date: Date:
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DISBURSEMENT REQUEST AND AUTHORIZATION

References in the boxes above are for Lender's use only and do not limit the applicability of this document to any particular loan or item.
Any item above containing "***" has been omitted due to text length limitations.

Borrower:  Voices for International Business and Education Lender: HANCOCK WHITNEY BANK
727 Carondelet Street ST CHARLES BUS BNKG
New Orleans, LA 70130-3705 3335 ST CHARLES AVE

NEW ORLEANS, LA 70115

LOAN TYPE. This is a Variable Rate Nondisclosable Revolving Line of Credit Loan to a Limited Liability Company for $400,000.00 due on
November 18, 2024. This is a secured renewal loan.

PRIMARY PURPOSE OF LOAN. The primary purpose of this loan is for:
O Personal, Family, or Household Purposes or Personal Investment.
X Business (Including Real Estate Investment).

SPECIFIC PURPOSE. The specific purpose of this loan is: Working Capital Other - 690.

DISBURSEMENT INSTRUCTIONS. Borrower understands that no loan proceeds will be disbursed until all of Lender's conditions for making the
loan have been satisfied. Please disburse the loan proceeds of $400,000.00 as follows:

Undisbursed Funds: $400,000.00
Note Principal: $400,000.00

CHARGES PAID IN CASH. Borrower has paid or will pay in cash as agreed the following charges:

Prepaid Finance Charges Paid in Cash: $1,195.00
$1,000.00 Origination Fee %
$195.00 Documentation Fee

Total Charges Paid in Cash: $1,195.00

FINANCIAL CONDITION. BY SIGNING THIS AUTHORIZATION, BORROWER REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS TO LENDER THAT THE
INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND CORRECT AND THAT THERE HAS BEEN NO MATERIAL ADVERSE CHANGE IN BORROWER'S
FINANCIAL CONDITION AS DISCLOSED IN BORROWER'S MOST RECENT FINANCIAL STATEMENT TO LENDER. THIS AUTHORIZATION IS
DATED NOVEMBER 18, 2019.

BORROWER:

VOICES FOR INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS AND EDUCATION

By: By:
Mariska Roney , Board Chair of Voices for Tufail Amer, Treasurer of Voices for International
International Business and Education Business and Education
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INTERNATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL OF NEW ORLEANS

GRANT PIPELINE 2019 1112

SUBMITTED ANy lel8 i S AWARDED Amount DECLINED Amount
GE Additive Program '18-2019 $ 100,000 [MJazz & Heritage Festival - Art Kiln $ 5,000 @ BestBuy $ 5,000
Libby Dufour $ 100,000 (Ls?ageElJ)Oh” Hopkins Grant - Redesign | ¢ - Wselley Foundation $ 100,000
Walton Foundation #1 - (Stage 1,
Freeport McMoran - Literacy support ( $ 5,000 L DOE Instructional Quality Initiative $ 19,500 MInterview - Award declined on $ 325,000
12/2018)
Chromebooks $ 8,300 QGE Additive Education $ 5,000 @GPOA/Marching Band $ 26,191
KaBOOM Multi-Sports Court TBD Tulane Small Center - Visioning $ - JIBE NOLA/Predictive Index PD $ 5,000
QSM - Science $ 995 MNew School Venture Fund $ 200,000
QSM - Math $ 767 [ Good Sports Foundation
Lowe's - School beautification $ 5,000 GPOA - ELL Remediation $ 21,898
Pro-Bono Publico $ 10,000 @Freeman - Restorative Practices $ 12,000
Freeport McMoran - STEM $5,000 @LDOE John Hopkins Grant (Stage 2) | $ 200,000
Keller Foundation - Literacy Support $ 7,000
Walmart - Tutoring Support $ 1,000
NWEA - ELL Remediation $ 4,516
Dollar General - ELA Library $ 3,000
Jazz & Heritage - Marching Band $ 3,000
Booth Bricker - ELL Remediation $ 20,000
Dollar General $ 3,000
Special Education Arts $ 5,000
USDOE School Climate Transformation $ 1,384,861
Grand Total $ 8,300 Grand Total $ 1,482,639 Grand Total $ 895,089
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